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AGRO.CHEMICAL AND FOOD COMPANY LIMITED

CHAIRMAN'S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3OTH JUNE 1996

Financial year 1995/96 witnessed firm action by the Government in arresting the downturn in the economy
caused by various constraints, such as depressed consumer demand, slackened industrial output and the
ever increasing production costs. Other factors such as power interruptions, adverse weather conditions and
the strengthening of the Kenya Shilling also contributed to the low-key performance of the economy in
1995/96. However it is evident that recent Government's fiscal actions will produce the desired level of
economic recovery in 1996/97 and beyond and push the growth rate above 5.oo/o p.a.

oPERATtNg RESULTS

Our concerted efforts in production together with strict management controls and budgetary processes have
yielded reasonably good operating results during the financial year under review. The emphasis in 1995/96
was to contain costs without affecting plant operations, safety of manpower, machinery and the quality of our
producQ. This strategy led to better operating performance in the year compared to the preceding year

Here below are the summarized operating results:

1995t96 1994t95

Budget Actual Vo of
Budget

Actual Vo of.

Budget

16,000
1.,100

16,000
1,100

16,048
7,1.07

L6,679
7,133

100
101

t04
103

11,3L2
1,109

L0,653
1,100

7L
101

66
100

Gro.ss Revenue
Operating Surplus/
(Loss)

K.Shs. 534.3 million

K.Shs. 63.6 million

K.Shs. 346.5 million

K.Shs. (36.6) million

Production:

Alcohol (OOO Ltsl
Yeast (Tonnes)

Sal es

Alcohol (OOO Ltsl
Yeast (Tonnesl

Desptte the decline in the economic activity expenenced in the manufacturing sector, ACFC produced 16
million litres of alcohol and 1107 tons of yeast which was above the set budgets. Out of 16.7 mrllion lrtres of
alcohol sold, approximately 12 mrllion litres were exported to Europe and earned KShs. 259 million in forergn
exchange during 1995/96, bringing the cumulative export earnings to over Kshs. 960 million. Local sales of
spirtts and yeast continued to grow inspite of stitf competition from liberalized importation of these items

Capacrty utihzatron in the alcohol plant was
remarned closed tor 43 days during the fi

approximately 89o/o and 92o/o rn the yeast section. Our plant
nancial year due to paucity of molasses With trmely GOK
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rventron, ACFC has received 40,114 metric tonnes of molasses during the first six months of the current
ncial year 1996/97 compared to 34,916 metric tonnes for the corresponding period of the preceding
ncialyear

r Company is constructrng an additional molasses storage tank and this is expected to alleviate the
ennial molasses problem during the out of crop (00C) seasons of the sugar factories.

FINANCIAL RESULTS

ough careful management of resources, the Company registered significant growth despite the adverse
l-over effects of the preceding year. The operating profit was Kshs. 63.6 million compared to an operating
; of Kshs. 36.6 million in the previous year, before charging loan interest of Kshs 224 million (1994/95: 230
ion) and an exchange of loss of Kshs. 110.3 million (1994/95: 13.5 million).

PRODUCTION EFFICIENCY & MARKETING STRATEGY

lite of the ageing equipment and machinery, the plant was able to operate at almost full capacity.
vever, efforts are being made to revamp/replace worn out equipment, particularly in yeast production and
entire instrumentation units.

the marketing front, the Company plans to review the export market for rectified spirits and to expand the
rl market of spirits besides improving the yeast quality further in order to remain competitive.

SOCIAL IMPACTS & ACHIEVEiiENTS

rC lays much emphasis on staff training and development and for this reason Kshs. 15 million has been
nt towards both external and local courses for both management and unionisable staff. Some 134
rloyees have benefited through these training courses and seminars conducted by various training
sultants in last few years. Apart from training, the Company continues to provide necessary welfare
lities to its staff.

FC won First Prize and clinched a trophy for the "Best Manufacturers Stand" at A.S.K. Kisumu Show in
yust 1995 and was honoured by the distinguished visit to our stand by His Excellency the President and
nmander ln-Chief of the Armed Forces, Hon. D.T. Arap Moi, CGH. We were honoured by the keen
rest by His Excellency in understanding our manufacturing processes and problems. The Company has
l maintained "Best Overall" position in various categories among the ICDC stalls at the Nairobi
rrnational Show.

FUTURE OUTLOOK

r sustained cost control measures, triggered off by real desire to maximise our operational etficiency and
rcrease productrvity in all areas at minimum cost, rs our hope for satisfactory results in the future

r Company intends to expand and modify the alcohol plant in order to produce 22 million litres instead of
rnstalled capaci$of 18 million litres perannum, apartfrom producing Extra NeutralAlcohol (ENA). This
enable ACFC to fetch maximum returns in the export market and to recover the ever increasing input

tS
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>uld hke to take this opportuni$ to express my sincere thanks to my colleagues on the Board of ACFC for
r valued guidance and the management team and the members of staff for the exemplary manner in
:h they have performed throughout the year. At the same time I welcome ACFC's transfer to Ministry of
iculture, Livestock Development & Marketing from Ministry of Energy and trust that the new parent
istry will continue to protect and support ACFC in its endeavour to consolidate its growth through financial
:ructurrng, improvement of the quality of management, production and productivi$. I must also thank the
t Mtntster of Energy, Permanent Secretary and other officials of the Ministry for their guidance and
port Lastly I would hke to pay deserved tribute to Kenya Sugar Authority and sugar companies for their
ntless support and co-operation during the year.

WALTER KILELE, E.B.S
AIRMAN
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AGRO CHEMICAL AND FOOD COMPANY LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Directors present their report and the accounts for the year ended 30th June 1996

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The Company produces power alcohol, baker's yeast, rectified and methylated spirit and other related
products from sugar cane molasses for both local and export market.

RESULTS

During the year the Company produced 16.0 million litres of alcohol and spirits and 1107 tons of yeast and
realized a turnover of Kshs. 507 million (1994/95:307 million). The operating loss before exchange losses
was K.Shs. 161,062,719 which includes interest on foreign loans of K.Shs.225 million (1994/95:230 million).
The loss for the year carried fonrard is K.Shs. 271,349,762. This loss is after considering an exchange loss
amounting to K.Shs. 110,287,043 arising from the translation of the foreign currency loans at the exchange
rate ruling at the balance sheet date.

DIVIDENDS

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend in view of the continued loss position.

DIRECTORS

The Directors as at 30th June, 1996 were

Dr W.K. Kilele
Mr. M N Mehta
Dr. Friedrich Steinleitner
Mr. M. Kaittany
Dr. B. Muruli
Mr. S C. Sharma
Mr. G.K. Kimweli

- ADC
-ilc
-Schoeller Bleckman
- rcDc
- ADC
-ilc
- ICDC

-Chairman
-(Alternate: Mr. Jay Mehta)
-(Alternate. Mr. M J.A. Emukule)

-(Alternate: Mrs. J. Okanga)

AUDITORS: The Auditor General Corporations will continue rn office in accordance with section
(2) of the Exchequer & Audrt Act (Cap. 412)

BANKERS National Bank of Kenya
Barclays Bank of Kenya

By Order of the Board

J.Z. ABUTA
COMPANY SECRETARY

29
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REPoRToFTHEAIIDIToR-GENEBAL(coRPoRATIoNS)oNTHEACCoUNTSoF
THEAGRO_CHEMICALANDFooDCoMPANYLIMITEDFoRTHE

I have examined the aecounts of agrg:9!"mica1 and Food Company

Limited for the year ended 5o-i"nE Lgg6 in accordance with section
29 (2) of tne 

-rxltr.q,r., uno-i"aii Act (Cap 4L2). I have obtained
all the information and .*prunttions that- I have required for the

purpose of tne auait. pt"-p!t--uooLs of account have been kept by

theCompany'natr,.accountsareinagreementtherewithandcomply
with the Companies lct (Cap aS6) ' Subject to the reservations
setoutherebelow,inmyopinion,theaccountswhenreadtogether
withthenotesthereon,present?-trueandfairviewofthe
Company'sstate-ofaffairs*"at30June1996andofits1oss
and source and application oi iunds for the year then ended'

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1996

1. GO ING CONCERN

2 EFFLUENT TREATMENT PLANT

W.K. KEMEI
AUDITOR-GENERAL TIONS

The financial position of the company showed little improvement

during the v"r-"-onaer review' Th;' Company made a loss of
Kshs .27L,34g,1a2. oo- lfiea, I ei- rsrrs . 28O,'564-'228.0O) bringlng the
accumulated losses to Kshs .r,gi6-,165tZgg.oo a= at 30 June 1996.

The sharehotd;;;'funds have-been'depieted to a negative figure
ofKshs.l,33S,T6L,lT3.0OandtheCompanyhasbeenunabletomeet
its loan obligations when trrey-1e1t^i'y:, The working capital is
also in tne nEgati". at Kstrs.bOi,593,156.00' The Company has

attributea tnl"f;;;-tioatcirf situation to huge exchange losses

on. loans and increasing operation costs which are apparently
beyond the .ooi""f of Ifre- goard of Directors and the Management '

These accounts have therefore been drawn on a going concern basis
which is dependent upon continued support by the creditors and

asatisfactoryrestructuringofloanportfoliobytheGovernment.

onlgMarchlgg3theCompanyentered.intoacontractforthe
construction oi an efflulnt"treatment plant at a contract price
of Kshs .52,142,4g2.OO. The project-was to be completed in 20

months perioa irr"t i., ln No-v.r6"r tgg4. At the time of signing
this report the contracto" *"= "till 

on the site and the project
was sti1l in"orpi.t". furtfrer, expglqiture on the project has

escatated by KsLs.61,356,06'd:06 "t^ 
ffef to Kshs'113 '498'555'00'

Apparently tne-6omp"iy "iff-not receive fu1I value for the
moirey spent on the Project '

)
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AGRO.CHEMICAL AND FOOD COMPANY LIMITED

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENpED 30TH JUNE 1996

TURNOVER

LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

TAXATION*'

LOSS FOR THE YEAR

**See Note 3

1996
SHS.

507,404,177

(271,349,762)

(271,349,762)

1995
SHS,

307,028,417

(280,564,228)

(280,564,228)
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AGRO.OIE{TGJ\L ATID EWT) M{PANT IJT,TITED

SHEET 3OIH JUNE 1

ETXED ASSETS

rtwESIMm{TS (AT OSt)

DEEERRED EXPE{DITI'RE

CI'RRSIT ASSETS

Stock arxl work ln Progress
Debtors
Short-term dePoslts
Bank and Cash Balances

CI'RRENT LTABILITIES
Credltore
gank orerdraf t (secwed)

Flnarrced By:

Share Capltal

Reserveg

Shareholderst Fund

[,oans

1996
SIIS.

1.560.337.735

6.000

1e95
sHS.

1.595 .551 045

6 000

5t . 507 .475

90,323,390
68,955,681

t45r73O1995
44.520_lo's;oq6sr

349,090,454
221725,530

T7t,a15,e8a
E=--=====-

a=---=====

50,000,000

t24 387 408

(1.064, 287.408)

wrEs

10

4

5

6

7 76,448,959
8 7DrlYtr879
9 129,021,055

15. 295.615
Teo;F-I;s06

554,903r576
38.590.988

593r494,564
a==a=:G=

E:=====-=

NEr CURRET{T ASSETS/(Lrnmtrtres ) (:02,511,150) (66,751 ,lgq)
-\257 17501519 t;flo 1413,222
E-::---=

12 50,000,000

13 ( 1.s,5.761.173)

(1,335.761.173\

11 #,ffi

. arrl dere s on lts behalf by:

Dlrectors

2.644.800.630)w
B-=:=-====

The AccotJlts

Hi.fr$/:.b.. ,. .,
on pages 5 to 13 $ere ap'proved by the Board of Dlrectors on

0,il[.F
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AGRO.CHEMICALS AND FOOD COMPANY LIMITED

STATEMENT OF SOURCE AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3OTH JUNE 1996

I 996
SHS,

Loss before taxation (271,349,742)

Adjustment for items not involving the movement of funds

65,634,759
24,003

97,492,452
(85,843)

(108,284,371)
11,200

(108,273,171)

30,411,449
97,147,238

127,558,687

(13,874,431)
1 ,1 79,1 98

(205,813,222)

(218,508,455)

(17,323,403)

(1,457,945)
(15,865,458)

(17,323,403)

1995
SHS.

(280,564,228)

64,558,289
(67,791,491)

(8s3,396,789)

82,898,335
(404,990)

(1,054,700.874)
321,000

(1,054,379,874)

46,629,969

46,629,969

17,806,519
(89,474,893)

1,062,563,567

990,895,193

16,854,712

10,753,860
6,100,852

16,854,712

Depreciation
Prior year adjustment to reserve
Restructuring of Loans
Exchange Loss/(Gain) on foreign
currency loan
Profit on sale of fixed assets

Funds (absorbed )/generated
by operation
Proceeds on sale of fixed assets

APPLICATION OF FUNDS
Additions to fixed assets
Loans repaid

MOVEMENT IN WORKING CAPITAL

lncrease/(decrease) in stock and work in progress
(Decrease)/increase in debtors
Decrease/(increase) in cred itors

(DECREASEyINCREASE lN NET
LIQUID FUNDS

Represented by:
(Decrease)/lncrease in bank,
cash and deposits balances
Decrease/(increase) in bank O/D

8



AGRO CHEMICAL AND FOOD COMPANY LIII'IITED

OTES TO THE AC COUNTS

CCOUNTING POLICIES

ASIC ACCOUNTING
he company prepares rts accounts on the historical cost basis of accounting, modified to include the
:valuation of certatn fixed assets

URNOVER

urnover represents the value of alcohol and yeast invoiced to customers.

EPRECIATION
epreciation rs calculated to write off the cost or valuation of fixed assets in equal annual instalments at
re following ra(es.

OREIGN CURRENCIES

rts and liabrlities in foreign currencies are translated at the rates of exchange at balance sheet date.

sactrons during the year are translated at the rate of transaction. Gains or losses on exchange arising
accrued rnterest and portion of foreign loan due are included in the profit and loss account.

tocks and work in progress are valued at the lower of the cost and net reasonable value. Cost
rrrses purchase cost together with labour, transport and relevant production overheads, where
cable.

OSS BEFORE TAXATION

I leasehold land
tng
land Machrnery
rr Vehicles
iture and fixtures

before taxation is
:d at after chargtng

'ecratron

lors' remuneration & ExP.
)tors' rr rr

1 05%
2.5%
4.0%
25Yo
15o/o lor revalued assets and
10o/o lor additions thereafter.

r996
sHs.

65,634,759
250,000

1,238,560

224,498,271
4,949,075

22,940,615
(8s,822)

g:='=t91?

est payable/(received )on :

IS

l overdraft
:srts

S

s (loss) on exchange

AXATION
e is no libility for taxation. At 30th June 1996, there were losses available for carry fonrard of
oximately Shs. 1,309 mrllion (1995-1,009 million)

1995
sHs.

64,558,289
200,000

1,'.194,250

230,498,271
6,697,789

(22,814,294)
12,408

(13,473,916)

9



AGRO-CHEMICAL AND FOOD COMPANY LIMITED

KSHS

COST OR VALUATION

At 30th June 1995 251,276,490

Additions
Disposals
Transfers

4 FIXED ASSETS

DEPRECIATION

\t 30th June 1995

ilimrnated in respect
lf disposals

)hange for the year

luly 1995-June 1996

\t 30th June 1996

Land, Housrng
& Factory Plant

and
Machrnery
KSHS

1,350,879,178

2,123,488

12,141,223 107,951,042

Work rn

Progress

KSHS

101 ,540,838

23,183,33'1

(1,404.009)

123.32 0,1 60

101 ,540,838

Vehicle
Furnrture
and
Fixtures
KSHS

Total

KSHS

26,171,777 1,729,868,283

1,404,009

At 30th June 1996 252,680,499 1,353,002,666 123,320,160 31,171,77s 1,760,175,i00

5,104,630
(104,632)

30,411,449
104,632)

65.634,759

199,837,365

14,214,973 134,307,238

(104,632) (104,632)

6,21 1.569

=!?:::r:

54.109,117

'162,060,159

I .190.942.507

1,242,928,136

5,314,073

19,424,414

11.747.361

11,956,804

IET BOOK VALUE

\t 30th June 1996

rt 30th June 1995

234.327,707

?1=?:!:-:-fl

1,560.337.735

1,595,561,045
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iO-CHEMICAL AND FOOD COMPANY LIMITED

rES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTD.)

INVESTMENT

Cost of 300 shares 201= each
rn K G.G C.U Limited

DEFERRED EXPENDITURE

Loss on translation of
foreign currency loans outstanding

STOCK AND WORK IN PROGRESS

Goods in transrt
Raw materials & Spares
Work in progress
Frnrshed Products

Less provrsion for
stock losses

DEBTORS

Trade
Less Prov for doubtful debts
Pre-payments
Creditors debrt balances
Others

SHORT TERM DEPOSITS

Natronal Bank of Kenya
Frxed Deposit
Barclays Bank of Kenya
Frxed Deposrt
ICDC FD
lnterest recervable

1 995
SHS.

6,000

51,607,475

51,607,475

1,358,495
52,596,217
3,660,500

32,832,687

(124,509)

44,563,433
(16,712,295)

5,978,380
2,832,621

32,293,542

68,955,681

1 996
SHS

6,000

622,425
60,728,756

985,736
14,112,042

76,448,959

45,827,003
(16,712,295)

7,685,161
4,631,396

28,703,614

70,134,879

125,000,000

4,021,055

129,021 ,055

90,323,390

80,000,000

55,000,500
9,551,712
1,178,783

145,730,995
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AGRO.CHEMICALS AND FOOD COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.)

1O CREDITORS

Trade Creditors
Other Creditors"

11. LOANS"

lnterest
Rates

Grro-Credrt bank
guaranteed by
GOK

GOK
Variable
Variable

1 996
KSHS.

5,664,420
549,239,256

554,903,676

1 996
KSHS

461,556,685
2,006,704,000

1 996
SHS

1 995
KSHS

15,481,618
333,608,836

349,090,454

1 995
KSHS

710,813,430
1,933,987,200

1 995
SHS.

Giro-Credit Bank
paid by GOK 125,251,067

.* Foreign loans were restructured as at 31st December, 1993 i.e
Giro-Credit Bank Loan

AUST. 125,374,976 57 repayable semi-annually upto 1997 and GOK
converted to US$ 34,960,000
Payable in fourteen semi-annual rnstalments upto 2002.
AUST 23,174,900 44 i.e. KShs. 125,251,067 in respect of Girocredit long term loan was paid on our
behalf by GOK rn 1995/96.

12 SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised
3,750,000 ordinary shares
of shs 20l= 75,000,000 75,000,000

lssued and fully paid
3,000,000 ordrnary shares
of shs 20l= 60,000,000 60,000,000

*lncludes rnterest accrued on forergn loan of KShs. 461,301,185 and KShs. 322,671,2761or the year
1995/96 and 1994/95 respectively along wrth rnterest paid on our behalf by GOK in 1995/96
amounting to KShs. 71,524,158.
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iRO CHEMICAL AND FOOD COMPANY LIMITED

)TES TO THE ACGOUNTS (CONTD.)

RESERVES

At 30th June 1995
Prior Year Adjustment
(Note 16)

Re-state of balance as
at 30.6.96
Loss for the year
at 30th June 1996

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Contracted but not provided for

Authorised but not contracted for
1 995/96
1 996/97

1,540,778,758 (2,665,166,166)

(74,643) 50,640

CAPITAL
RESERVE
SHS.

REVENUE
RESERVE
sHs.

TOTAL
sHs.

(1,124,387,408')

(24,003)

1,540,704,115 (2,665,1 15,526)

(271,U9,762)

(1,124,411,411)

(271,U9,762)

1,540,704,115 (2,936,465,288) (1,395,761,173)

17 ,021,589 20,173,632

1996
SHS.

40,000,000
80.536.000

1995
sHs,

56,825,000
40,000.000

120,536,000 96,825,000

CONTIGENT LIABILITY

There was a contigent liability of KShs. 693,400= (1995 KSHS.
11,464,800) in respect of bank letters of credit issued and outstanding as at 30th June 1996

"Prror year adjustment of Kshs. (24,003) represents the following
KSHS.

Audit fee for 1994/95 (50,000)

Loss arisrng on sale of fixed assets
revalued in 1986

(74,643)

Reversal of expenses accrued in earlier years
but so far deemed not payable 205,418

Reversal of payments made tn respect of
imported materials (40,035)

Reversal of payments made in respect of
G I T deemed not receivable (64.743\

(24,003)

l3
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MILLION LTS.
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